


Department of Development Services 
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
Brian Binzer, Director


STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION

Variance Case #:	V2011-08			Legistar #:  20110171

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:	Monday, April 25, 2011 – 6:00 p.m.	

Applicant:		Eileen & Joshua Johnson
			213 Maxwell Avenue 
			Marietta, GA 30064

Property Owner:	same as above

Address:		 213 Maxwell Avenue

Land Lot:	12290		District:	16	Parcel:    0320	 		

Council Ward:	3	Existing Zoning:  R-4 (Residential Single Family 4 units/acre) 

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:						
1. Variance to allow an 8 ft. tall wooden fence along the yard fronting a public/private street. (Section 710.04A)
2. Variance to allow an 8 ft. tall wooden fence along the side yard fronting a public/private street. (Section 710.04A)
3. Variance to allow wooden fence to be within 2 ft. of the public right-of-way.  (Section 710.04A)
4. Variance to allow unfinished rear side of fence to show. (Section 710.04) 

Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.




Criteria:
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.
1. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.
1. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.
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Recommended Action: 
Denial.  Eileen and Joshua Johnson, applicants and property owners, are requesting four (4) variances at 213 Maxwell Avenue that would allow them to keep a fence located along the front, side and rear boundaries of their property, which they recently replaced. The subject property is currently zoned R4 (Single Family Residential 4 units/acre), and is located in a residential neighborhood that is predominately zoned R4 (Single Family Residential 4 units/acre) to the west, east and south. To the north, the properties are zoned R2 (Single Family Residential 2 units/acre). The Johnson’s property is located at the corner of Maxwell Street and Rambo Street, and both streets are local two-lane roadways.

According to the City zoning regulations, any fence that is located in the front yard or a side yard that is adjacent to a public/private street shall not exceed 4 feet in height, and shall not be within 2 feet of a public right-of-way [710.04.A.1 & 2].  A building permit is not required to erect a fence, but zoning regulations are required to be met.  The applicant has indicated that there was an existing fence on the property that was rotting, and that fence was replaced in the same location and at the same height as the original wooden fence.  Only the original posts from the old fence were used when the new fence was erected. However, since the entire older fence was removed (except for the posts), it can no longer be considered legally nonconforming or “grandfathered”, and variances must be sought in order to allow the fence to remain.

This property was the subject of a previous variance request that was heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals on September 6, 2006. The purpose of that request was to allow the property owner to demolish a one-car carport to replace it with a two-car carport that would allow them to park in a more secure and covered area, instead of on-street or in front of the subject property.  At that time, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved the following variances to allow the new carport:
· Reduced the required side setback for an accessory structure from 25 ft. to 0 ft.; and 
· Allowed the replacement of an accessory structure closer to the right-of-way than the principal building on a corner lot.

While it may be understandable that the property owners believed they could replace an existing rotting fence, the zoning regulations specifically state that legal nonconformities, or “grandfathered” situations, are allowed to continue until they are removed, but it is not the intention to encourage their survival. Since there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district, Staff recommends denial of the requested variances.  

However, should variances be approved to allow the 8 foot fence in its current location, Staff requests that the applicant should be required to:
1. plant a row of evergreen shrubs against the fence along Rambo Drive in order to reduce the visual impact of the fence, and
2. modify the fence facing the southerly neighbor’s property so that the finished side faces the exterior. 

**This item was tabled at the March 28, 2011 Board of Zoning Appeals at the applicant’s request.
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